The unaudited pro forma financial information also shows the effect of the acquisition of the business and
substantially all of the assets and liabilities of Marcel Dekker and its subsidiary undertakings which was
completed by Taylor & Francis after 1 January 2004. The pro forma profit and loss account reflects this
transaction as if it had occurred immediately prior to 1 January 2003 and the pro forma balance sheet reflects
this transaction as if it had occurred on 31 December 2003.

Although the adjustments for the acquisitions of PJB and Marcel Dekker are not directly related to the
Merger, the Directors of Informa believe it would be misleading not to include them.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because
of its nature, may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group following the
completion of the Merger.

12.29

12.30

(a)-(c)

77

Unaudited pro forma Profit and Loss Account

Adjustments
———————————————————————

Pro forma
Taylor & Marcel Enlarged

Informa Francis PJB Dekker Other Group
31 31 31 31 31 31

December December August December December December
2003 2003 2003 2002 2003 2003

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Turnover 267,997 173,679 23,386 25,816 – 490,878
Operating costs (excluding
exceptional items) (230,515) (130,569) (14,314) (23,831) – (399,229)

———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Operating profit before
exceptional items and
goodwill amortisaion 37,482 43,110 9,072 1,985 – 91,649
Exceptional items (8,543) (3,286) – – – (11,829)

———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Operating profit before
goodwill amortisation 28,939 39,824 9,072 1,985 – 79,820
Goodwill amortisation (11,534) (9,776) – – (10,224) (31,534)

———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Operating profit 17,405 30,048 9,072 1,985 (10,224) 48,286
Loss on sale and termination
of operations (3,822) – – – – (3,822)

———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Profit on ordinary activities
before interest 13,583 30,048 9,072 1,985 (10,224) 44,464
Net interest payable and
similar charges (5,847) (3,525) 803 (44) – (8,613)

———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Profit on ordinary activities
before taxation 7,736 26,523 9,875 1,941 (10,224) 35,851
Tax on profit on ordinary
activities (6,793) (9,750) (3,115) (83) – (19,741)

———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Profit on ordinary activities
after taxation 943 16,773 6,760 1,858 (10,224) 16,110
Minority interests – equity (84) – – – – (84)

———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Profit for the year
attributable to shareholders 859 16,773 6,760 1,858 (10,224) 16,026
Dividends (11,089) (4,114) (5,204) (2,356) – (22,763)

———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Retained profit/(loss) for
the year (10,230) 12,659 1,556 (498) (10,224) (6,737)———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————

12.31

12.32(b)

78

Unaudited pro forma statement of combined net assets

Adjustments
——————————————————

Pro forma
Taylor & Marcel Enlarged

Informa Francis Dekker Group
31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December

2003 2003 2002 Other 2003
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets
Intangible assets 306,131 177,054 – 80,507 563,692
Tangible assets 27,262 6,194 1,554 – 35,010
Investments 6,893 6,705 128 – 13,726

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
340,286 189,953 1,682 80,507 612,428

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Current assets
Stocks 7,419 34,995 6,484 – 48,898
Debtors 56,163 38,694 2,030 – 96,887
Cash at bank and in hand 10,455 13,132 – (15,000) 8,587

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
74,037 86,821 8,514 (15,000) 154,372

Creditors: amounts falling
due within one year (142,732) (19,173) (10,197) – (172,102)

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Net current (liabilities)/
assets (68,695) 67,648 (1,683) (15,000) (17,730)

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Total assets less current
liabilities 271,591 257,601 (1) 65,507 594,698

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Creditors: amounts falling
due after more than
one year (183,168) (167,934) (225) (80,281) (431,608)

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Provisions for liabilities
and charges (10,903) – – – (10,903)

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Minority interests (79) – – – (79)

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Net assets 77,441 89,667 (226) (14,774) 152,108———— ———— ———— ———— ————

12.32(b)

79

Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial information on the Enlarged Group

1. Basis of preparation

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared on a basis consistent with the accounting
policies of Informa.

Informa

Financial information in respect of Informa for the year ended 31 December 2003 has been extracted without
material adjustment from the annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 December 2003. Informa
financial information for the year ended 31 December 2003 is included in Part II of this document.

Taylor & Francis

Financial information in respect of Taylor & Francis for the year ended 31 December 2003 has been

[…]

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Academic – 173,679 – 25,816 – 199,495
Professional 146,496 – 23,386 – – 169,882
Commercial 121,501 – – – – 121,501

———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
267,997 173,679 23,386 25,816 – 490,878———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————

The unaudited pro forma segmental information presented above is taken from the following sources:

Informa – the information is extracted without material adjustment from accounting records in respect of
the year ended 31 December 2003.

Taylor & Francis – the information is extracted without material adjustment from accounting records in
respect of the year ended 31 December 2003.

PJB – the information is extracted without material adjustment from accounting records in respect of the
year ended 31 August 2003.

Marcel Dekker – the information is extracted without material adjustment from accounting records in
respect of the year ended 31 December 2002.

Turnover by media delivery format
Adjustments

———————————————————————
Pro forma

Taylor & Marcel Enlarged
Informa Francis PJB Dekker Other Group

31 31 31 31 31 31
December December August December December December

2003 2003 2003 2002 2003 2003
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Subscriptions 98,550 77,225 17,392 14,934 – 208,101
Copy sales 10,813 96,454 3,124 10,882 – 121,273
Advertising 29,242 – 2,870 – – 32,112
Events 121,455 – – – – 121,455
Other 7,937 – – – – 7,937

———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
267,997 173,679 23,386 25,816 – 490,878———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————

81

4. Segmental analysis (continued)
Pro forma

Taylor & Enlarged
Informa (1) Francis (2) Group

31 31 31
December December December

2003 2003 2003

Subscriptions 40% 46% 42%
Copy sales 5% 54% 24%
Advertising 11% – 7%
Events 41% – 25%
Other 3% – 2%

———— ———— ————
100% 100% 100%———— ———— ————

(1) Informa includes PJB for the year ended 31 August 2003

(2) Taylor & Francis includes Marcel Dekker for the year ended 31 December 2002.

The unaudited pro forma segmental information presented above is taken from the following sources:

Informa – the information is extracted without material adjustment from accounting records in respect of
the year ended 31 December 2003.

Taylor & Francis – the information is extracted without material adjustment from accounting records in
respect of the year ended 31 December 2003.

PJB – the information is extracted without material adjustment from accounting records in respect of the
year ended 31 August 2003.

Marcel Dekker – the information is extracted without material adjustment from accounting records in
respect of the year ended 31 December 2002.

Turnover by geographical location of customer

Adjustments
———————————————————————

Pro forma
Taylor & Marcel Enlarged

Informa Francis PJB Dekker Other Group
31 31 31 31 31 31

December December August December December December
2003 2003 2003 2002 2003 2003

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

UK 51,593 39,542 9,974 707 – 101,816
North America 74,139 68,891 4,947 17,532 – 165,509
Continental Europe 109,855 31,100 6,470 3,317 – 150,742
Rest of the World 32,410 34,146 1,995 4,260 – 72,811

———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————
267,997 173,679 23,386 25,816 – 490,878———— ———— ———— ———— ———— ————

82

4. Segmental analysis (continued)
Pro forma

Taylor & Enlarged
Informa (1) Francis (2) Group

31 31 31
December December December

Revenue by destination 2003 2003 2003

UK 21% 20% 21%
North America 27% 43% 33%
Continental Europe 40% 17% 31%
Rest of the world 12% 20% 15%

———— ———— ————
100% 100% 100%———— ———— ————

(1) Informa includes PJB for the year ended 31 August 2003

(2) Taylor & Francis includes Marcel Dekker for the year ended 31 December 2002.

The unaudited pro forma segmental information presented above is taken from the following sources:

Informa – the information is extracted without material adjustment from the notes to the annual report and
accounts for the year ended 31 December 2003.

Taylor & Francis – the information is extracted without material adjustment from the notes to the annual
report and accounts for the year ended 31 December 2003.

PJB – the information is extracted without material adjustment from accounting records in respect of the
year ended 31 August 2003.

Marcel Dekker – the information is extracted without material adjustment from accounting records in
respect of the year ended 31 December 2002.

83

5. Net debt

The following unaudited pro forma net debt information has been prepared, for illustrative purposes only, to
show the effects of the Merger on the net debt of the Enlarged Group.

Adjustments
——————————————————

Pro forma
Taylor & Marcel Enlarged

Informa Francis Dekker Group
31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December

2003 2003 2002 Other 2003
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Current assets
Cash at bank and in hand 10,455 13,132 – (15,000) 8,587

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Creditors: amounts falling
due within one year
Bank loans and overdrafts (5,472) (574) – – (6,046)
Loan notes – (455) – – (455)
Finance leases (40) – – – (40)

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Creditors: amounts falling
due after more than
one year
Bank loans (177,245) (95,099) – (80,281) (352,625)
Loan notes (5,877) – – – (5,877)
Finance leases (20) – – – (20)

———— ———— ———— ———— ————
Net debt (178,199) (82,996) – (80,281) (356,476)———— ———— ———— ———— ————
The pro forma net debt information presented above is taken from the following sources:

Informa – the information is extracted without material adjustment from the notes to the annual report and
accounts for the year ended 31 December 2003.

Taylor & Francis – the information is extracted without material adjustment from the notes to the annual
report and accounts for the year ended 31 December 2003.

Marcel Dekker – the information is extracted without material adjustment from the notes to the financial